





April 21, 2005
Elizabeth Wagner Hull
Assistant City Attorney

City of Chula Vista

276 Fourth Avenue

Chula Vista, CA  91910

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No.  A-05-057
Dear Ms. Wagner:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Councilmember Jerry Rindone of the City of Chula Vista, for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May Councilmember Rindone participate in his official capacity, in community meetings, informational sessions and/or city council workshops or hearings regarding the city’s general plan update?
CONCLUSION


Based on the facts you have provided, it appears that the governmental decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Councilmember Rindone’s private residence.  Therefore, unless this presumption is rebutted, or an exception under regulation 18702.4 applies, the council member is disqualified from participating in the general plan decisions. 
FACTS


You are seeking advice regarding recent amendments to regulation 18704.2 regarding the general plan adoption or amendments.

In a phone call, you referred to an earlier advice letter you received, Hull Advice Letter A-03-280, dated January 6, 2004.  This letter concluded that Councilmember Jerry Rindone was presumed to be materially affected by the proposed changes to the land use element of the city’s general plan.  The letter concluded that unless rebutted, the council member was disqualified from participating in the decision.  


Since that letter was written, the Commission has amended regulation 18704.2.  You requested that facts from your earlier letter be incorporated in your current request for advice.  You stated that none of the facts have changed. 


In your earlier letter, you said that Councilmember Rindone resides on the west side of the city where the city is evaluating the existing land use designations.  The general plan proposes no change to his primary residence.  However, the general plan does propose possible changes to properties within 500 feet of it.  The possible changes vary among three different land use concepts.  One of the proposed concept plans will affect approximately 9 properties within that radius.  The concepts are still very broad and it is too early in the process to more specifically identify the impacts or the number of parcels citywide subject to the same types of redesignation. There are three concepts under consideration:

Concept A:  Change from current “Retail Commercial” to proposed “Mixed Use Commercial” for 4 properties.  The Mixed Use Commercial land would allow for 40% offices and 60% retail.


Concept B:  Change from current “Retail Commercial,” “High Density Residential (18-27 du/ac)” and “Professional and Administrative Commercial” to proposed “Mixed Use.”  This change affects 9 lots within the 500 foot radius.  This Mixed Use would allow 40% developed as residential (40 du/ac), 40% as office and 20% as retail. 


Concept C:  Change from current “Retail Commercial,” “High Density Residential (18-27 du/ac)” and “Professional and Administrative Commercial” to proposed “Mixed Use.”  This change affects 9 lots within the 500 foot radius.  This Mixed Use would allow 40% developed as residential (40 du/ac), 50% as office and 10% as retail.  


Over the next few months, the city will hold a series of workshops and council hearings on the vision and themes of the general plan, the community’s key issues, and the content of each of the general plan elements.

At the time of the original advice letter the general plan update was only at the land use concept stage.  No determination had been made regarding the exact changes in land use designation or all of the properties that may be impacted.  The council will be discussing the proposed changes to the land use and other elements.  The consideration for approval of each element will be at a hearing probably in July 2005.  The workshops and council hearings prior to that will take comment and generate discussion of each section of the general plan.  Also once the general plan is adopted numerous rezones and other actions will be required before the general plan update can be fully implemented.
ANALYSIS

Conflict of Interest Prohibition

The Act’s conflict of interest rules prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position in any way to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a “financial interest.”  (Section 87100.)  Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family” or on any of the official’s economic interests.  To determine whether a public official has such a “conflict of interest” in a governmental decision, the Commission has developed a standard, eight-step analysis outlined at subdivisions 1 through 8 of regulation 18700(b).  


1. & 2.  Is Councilmember Jerry Rindone considered a “public official” and will he be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
As a member of the Chula Vista City Council, Jerry Rindone is a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and is, therefore, a public official subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See regulation 18702.1.)

Councilmember Rindone will “make a governmental decision” if he votes on a general plan amendment decision.  In addition to actually voting on these matters, if he engages in negotiations without significant substantive review, provides advice or makes recommendations, he will be “participating” in a decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  He will also be “influencing” that decision if he appears before or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.) 

Exceptions: 
The only possible exceptions that may apply are found in regulation 18702.4(b)(1)(A-C).  Even if a conflict of interest is present, a public official may appear before his or her agency as a member of the general public in the course of its prescribed governmental function in order to represent himself or herself, but only in regard to matters related solely to his or her personal interests, including, but not limited to: 

“(A)  An interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family. 
  (B)  A business entity wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family. 
  (C)  A business entity over which the official exercises sole direction and control, or over which the official and his or her spouse jointly exercise sole direction and control.” (Ibid.)  

Under the facts that you provide, Councilmember Rindone may appear as a member of the general public at community meetings, informational sessions and/or city council workshops or hearings regarding the general plan update so long as he is solely representing his own personal interests.  This is a very narrow exception and it does not permit him to address the interests of other property or business owners.

3.  What are Councilmember Rindone’s economic interests — the possible sources of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5).


Councilmember Rindone has an economic interest in real property which serves as his principal residence, provided he has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 in his property. 

You have not provided information regarding any other economic interest of Councilmember Rindone.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that he has no other economic interests relevant to the decision you have identified.
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�  If a public official enumerated in section 87200 (including city council members) has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must:  (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)  Since Mr. Rindone is a member of the city council, a position enumerated in section 87200, these requirements apply to him.





�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)  “Immediate family” is defined at section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.





